
 
OFFICE OF THE MISSION DIRECTOR 

NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION, ASSAM 
G.S. ROAD, SHREENAGAR PATH, CHRISTIANBASTI, GUWAHATI-5 

 

No.NHM/C-CW/ Upgrad. of BPHC/CHC to SDCH/3229/16/2312              Dated Guwahati the 3rd April’2017 

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) 
 
The Office of the Mission Director, National Health Mission, Assam, Guwahati-5 invites bid for 

the works under NHM as detailed below ON TURN KEY BASIS and ON TWO BIDS SYSTEM. 

Name of work Estimated Cost 
Bid Security 

(In Rs.) 

Cost of 
Tender 

document 
(In Rs.) 

Period of 
completion (from 
the date of issue of 

work order) 
Upgradation of existing 
Tamulpur BPHC to SDCH in 
Baksa District 

Rs.10,71,00,000.00 53,55,000/- 10,000/- 24 (Twenty Four) 
months  

Upgradation of existing 
Jakhalabandha FRU to SDCH 
in Nagaon District 

Rs.12,57,84,000.00 62,89,200/- 10,000/- 24 (Twenty Four) 
months  

Upgradation of existing 
Mukalmua FRU to SDCH in 
Nalbari District 

Rs.12,36,70,000.00 61,83,500/- 10,000/- 24 (Twenty Four) 
months  

Upgradation of existing 
Lakhipur BPHC to SDCH in 
Goalpara District 

Rs.8,95,64,000.00 44,78,200/- 10,000/- 24 (Twenty Four) 
months  

Upgradation of existing 
Sorbhog CHC to SDCH in 
Barpeta District 

Rs.12,50,11,000.00 62,50,550/- 10,000/- 24 (Twenty Four) 
months  

Upgradation of existing Sadiya 
BPHC to SDCH in Tinsukia 
District 

Rs.14,76,01,000.00 73,80,050/- 10,000/- 24 (Twenty Four) 
months  

Upgradation of existing 
Bokakhat SDCH in Golaghat 
District 

Rs.9,59,73,000.00 47,98,650/- 10,000/- 24 (Twenty Four) 
months  

1. This tender is invited as an advance action as decided in the State Health Mission Meeting 
held on 09-02-2017 in anticipation of obtaining the required formal approval from the Ministry 
of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India.          
2.  Eligibility Criteria:  

(a) Registered APWD (Bldg) Class I-(A) / CPWD/ Reputed Construction Company/ Agency 
registered under Govt. /Public Sector undertaking 

(b) Contractor must have satisfactory completed 
      (i) Four similar works, each of value not less than 25% of the estimated cost put on tender or 
 (ii) Three similar works, each of value not less than 40% of the estimated cost put on tender 

or  
 (iii) Two similar works, each of value not less than 50% of the estimated cost put on tender or  
 (iv) One similar works of value not less than 80% of the estimated cost, all amounts rounded 

off to a convenient full figure, in the last 5 years ending on the last day of the month previous 
to the one in which the tenders are invited. 

(c) Contractor must have achieved Annual Turnover of at least 160% of estimated cost in any 
TWO YEARS during last 5 years. 

(d) The Contractor having PAN Card/VAT Registration/Labour License registration under EPF & MP 
Act,1952 etc. are eligible to participate in the bid process 

(e) In case the evaluated Bid Amounts are equal, preference for allotment of the project will be 
given to the bidder who has completed Hospital Building projects on earlier occasion. 

(f) The intended bidders are asked to verify the site for the work prior to quoting their 
rates. 

3.  Cost of tender document should be drawn in favour of State Health Society, Assam, payable at 
Guwahati in the form of Pay Order/Demand Draft. 

4. Bid security with a validity of 225 (i.e. 180+45) days should be in the form of Bank Guarantee/ 
FDR/CDR and drawn in favour of the State Health Society, Assam, payable at Guwahati. 

 
 

 
 
 

Contd. to page-(2) 
 
 



 - (2)-
 
5. The Contractor/ bidder must be registered with the Electronic Tendering System (ETS) of   the 

Govt. of Assam (website http/assamtenders.gov.in). Contractors/ Bidders can download 
documents free of cost. Contractors/ Bidders have to necessarily down load the bidding document 
from the ETS using their own ID (Digital Signature Certificate). Bid documents not procured 
(downloaded) through the ETS/not using the contractor’s own user ID will be considered invalid 
and summarily rejected. Contractors submitting bids online have to submit copy of the documents 
of technical bid required to be submitted manually along with cost of tender document before the 
expiry of the sequence ‘Online Bid Submission’ date and time as mentioned in the tender 
schedule.  Bid will be rejected/ cancelled if Financial Bid submitted off-line/hard copy. 

6.  The tender will be available through the link http/assamtenders.gov.in from 10/04/2017.   
 

      Sd/- 
            Mission Director 

          National Health Mission, Assam 
      Christianbasti, Guwahati-5 

 

 

 


